



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(OS) 62/2025**
SONAL BHARDWAJ AND ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Thakur Sumit, Advocate

versus

SALIG RAM & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL. 17219/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by appellant for bringing on record the LR of deceased respondent No.11)

CM APPL. 21522/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR of R-2/Smt. Sunhari), CM APPL. 21526/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR of R-12/Sh. Radhey Shyam) & CM APPL. 21527/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR of R-8/Sh. Bhagwat Dayal)

CM APPL. 21974/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR of R-5/Smt. Kanta) & CM APPL. 21977/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LR of R-14/Shiv Dutt)

CM APPL.22778/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LR of R-4) & CM APPL.22779/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LR of R-13)

2. It is recorded in the Order dated 13.01.2026 that



respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13 and 14 have expired.

3. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that since respondent No.1 and respondent No.7 have no legal heir, he has moved an application under Order 22 Rule 4 (A) CPC.
4. On taking steps within four weeks, issue notice to non-applicants including the proposed LR's of deceased respondents, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 28.09.2026. Notice will indicate that reply, if any, be filed before the next date.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026

vk